

## **City Council Report**

**Date**: January 28, 2019

**To**: City Council

Through: Michael Kennington, Chief Financial Officer

**From**: Edward Quedens, Business Services Director

Matt Bauer, Procurement Administrator

**Subject:** Three-Year Term Contract with Two Years of Renewal Options for GPS

Equipment and Offender Monitoring Services for the Municipal Court

(Citywide)

## Recommendation

Council is requested to approve the contract renewal as recommended.

The Municipal Court and Purchasing recommend awarding the contract using the U.S. Communities Government Purchasing Alliance / City and County of Denver cooperative contract with B.I. Incorporated, at \$75,000 annually, with an annual increase allowance of up to 5% or the adjusted Consumer Price Index.

## **Background / Discussion**

This contract will provide a contractor for Global Positioning System (GPS) tracking equipment and monitoring services that includes all material, labor and services for the Municipal Court. GPS enabled ankle bracelets and monitoring services are used for pretrial release in the In-Custody Courtroom at the Court.

Since 2012, Mesa had used the Supreme Court of Arizona cooperative contract which expired on 6/30/2017 which the Supreme Court did not rebid. Instead the Supreme Court began using this U.S. Communities contract utilizing the same vendor and pricing as the expired contract. The Superior Court of Arizona and the City also transitioned to the U.S. Communities contract which will expire 1/31/2019.

U.S. Communities / City and County of Denver competitively bid and awarded a contract to B.I. Incorporated on 9/26/2018. The contract meets procurement requirements and prices are competitive due to regional volume contract pricing. It is unlikely that competitive bidding would result in better pricing than through this cooperative contract. In addition, the City has been satisfied with B.I. Incorporated's performance over the past six years.

## **Purchase Information**

Action: Award

Procurement Type: Cooperative Contract Use

Contract Number: 2019110

Contracting Agency - Contract Number, and Term: U.S. Communities Government Purchasing Alliance / City and County of Denver – 201844994, 2/1/2019 to 1/31/2022

Local Consideration: Policy did not apply to this procurement method

Initial Contract Term: Three years

Possible Renewals: Up to a two-year period subject to City and County of Denver, and

Administrative review and approval

Funding Source: Municipal Court Department operating budget